Res. No. 24-263 Page **1** of **2** 

## **RESOLUTION No. 24-263**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CO-DESIGNATION OF NW 53 TERRACE FROM NW 87 AVENUE TO NW 53 STREET AS "UHEALTH WAY"; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral adopted Ordinance 2008-15 and established a policy for the naming, re-naming and/or co-designating a City street; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received an application for the co-designation of NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace from NW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street as "UHealth Way"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department has evaluated the application and verified that all the Ordinance requirements have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the application is being sponsored by the office of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, city Staff respectfully request that the Mayor and the City Councilmembers approve the co-designation of NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace between NW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street as "UHealth Way"; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2. Approval.** The application for the co-designation of NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace between NW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street as "UHealth Way", a copy of the application which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to approve the codesignation application of behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Recused
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 day of October, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC

CITY ATTORNEY